
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1467
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2015
VACANT POSTS OF RESERVED CATEGORIES
Singh Dr. Nepal

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the task of filling the different categories of posts including backlog of teachers and other staff reserved for SCs/STs and OBCs in central universities, Kendriya Vidyalayas and Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas has been completed, and if so, the details thereof, State/Institu- tion-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to formulate a time bound scheme to fill up the above posts inclu- ding backlog in these educational institutions; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (c): As regards Central Universities, University Grants Commission (UGC) issues instructions from time to time to all Central
Universities for
(i) implementation of SC/ST/PWD/OBC Reservation Policy of the Govt./ UGC
(ii) strict compliance of reservation policy,
(iii) display of reservation roster on University website and
(iv) filling up of remaining identified backlog reserved vacancies of these categories in teaching and non- teaching posts.

Details of teaching and non-teaching staff (category- wise) upto 01.01.2015 in respect of the Central Unive- rsities is enclosed at Annexure-I & Annexure-II.

The recruitment is a continuous process as vacancy keeps on arising due to retirement, promotion, resignation, opening of new schools and upgradation of schools etc. To fill up the vacancies including backlog vacancies of posts reserved for SC/ST/OBC, Jawahar Navodaya Vidalayas' Samiti is conducting regular recruitment drives. The results in respect of recruitment drive 2014 for teachers have been received. The vacancies of teachers and other staff including backlog vacancies reserved for SC, ST & OBC, State-wise are indicated in Annexure-III.

As regards Kendriya Vidyalayas, the details of backlog vacancy as on date are as under:-

Post SC ST OBC VH HH

Teaching 28 33 31 17 23
Non-Teaching 8 4 2 3 1

The backlog detail is a result of unfilled vacancies out of total vacancies of the previous years which could not be filled up even after efforts had been made to fill up these vacancies. Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan recruitment is done through Headquarter only as a single unit and Regional offices neither recruit teachers nor fill up backlog vacancies.
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